
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

30 October 2023 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety, Procurement and Migration (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Integrated Care System, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  

 
  

 
3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 

and Executive Directors  
 

  

 
4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 3 

October 2023  
 

 5 - 12 

 
KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
  
5  Highway Works, Professional Services and Traffic 

Signals Contract Extension  
(To receive a report by the Executive Director – Place, 
which sets out the proposed extension options to the 
three main highways delivery contracts Highways Works, 
Professional Services and Traffic Signals.  The Executive 
are invited to consider for approval the proposed 
extensions recommended within the report and 
commence re-procurement for one of the three main 
contracts) 
 

I029251 
 

13 - 44 

 
6  Future funding for Citizens Advice  

(To receive a report by the Executive Director – Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing which invites the 
Executive to consider future funding for Citizens Advice in 
Lincolnshire) 
 

I030151 
 

45 - 78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=7398&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=7398&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 3 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety, Procurement and Migration) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, 
Legal and Corporate Property), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT), D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Intgerated Care System, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: M Brookes (Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee)(in 
attendance via Microsoft Teams), P M Dilks (Chairman of Scrutiny Panel A) and A N Stokes 
(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Justin Brown (Assistant Director Growth), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways Infrastructure), 
Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Nicole Hilton 
(Assistant Director - Communities), Tara Jones (Head of Service, Children in Care 
Transformation and Partners in Practice Programme), Dave Pennington (Head of Property 
Development), Martin Samuels (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Vanessa Strange (Head of 
Infrastructure Investment), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
25     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Cawrey and C J Davie. 
  
An apology for absence was also received from Debbie Barnes (Chief Executive) and Andy 
Gutherson (Executive Director – Place). 
  
26     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
3 OCTOBER 2023 
 
27     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

The Leader of the Council welcomed Martin Samuels, the new Executive Director - Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing to his first meeting of the Executive. 
  
28     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
29     NORTH HYKEHAM RELIEF ROAD - PLANNING APPLICATION 

 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT introduced a report which sought 
approval for a change to the approved route of the North Hykeham Relief Road (NHRR) and 
to submit a planning application to the County Planning Authority for the NHRR.  He 
commented that this was an exciting scheme which had taken some years of planning.  This 
would be a strategic investment by the Council in one of the busiest and most congested 
parts of the road network. 
  
The Head of Highways Infrastructure and Laboratory Services presented the report and 
outlined the two elements within the report which required approval.  The Executive 
received a short presentation which provided a ‘fly-through’ video of the proposed new 
route.  Members were advised that officers were reasonably confident that cost estimates 
would be in the medium range of around £193.7m. 
  
In relation to the public consultation, concerns had been raised about the severance of the 
Viking Way at the second Public Exhibition Event, and this feedback had been taken into 
consideration and the design subsequently revised around the proposals for the Viking Way 
footpath.  These proposals had since been generally well received with positive feedback at 
the third consultation event. 
  
Councillor M Brookes, Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee was in 
attendance via Microsoft Teams to present the comments of the Committee following its 
consideration of this item at its meeting on 11 September 2023 and unanimously supported 
the recommendations to the Executive and were content with the report.  It was reported 
that the use of traffic signals was queried and members of the Committee were sceptical 
about the effectiveness of traffic lights on roundabouts.  However, officers reassured the 
Committee that this would inc
[...]
  There was reasonably high confidence that the planning 
application would go through due to the procurement of a design and build contract 
and so the scheme was being driven by the contractor.  It was also noted that it was 
not thought that a scheme of this scale had been developed to this level of detail 
before going to Planning.  It was likely that there would be non-material 
amendments but these would not need to go back to committee and would be dealt 
with at officer level. 

       The next step of the process following seeking planning permission would be to come 
back to Executive to seek approval to submit the side roads orders and the 
compulsory purchase orders.  In terms of any land lock issues, it was noted that any 
issues had been resolved with landowners and land agents. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That a change in the preferred route of the North Hykeham Relief Road adopted by 
the Executive in December 2006 to that described in section 1.3 of the report and 
illustrated in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
  

2.    That the submission of a planning application to the County Planning Authority under 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 for the 
development of the North Hykeham Relief Road, as described in section 1.3 of the 
report and illustrated in Appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 

  

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
3 OCTOBER 2023 
 

3.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, to determine the final form 
of and to submit the planning application. 

  
30     LINCOLNSHIRE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - LAND PURCHASE AND SECTION 203 

 
The Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, Community Safety, Migration and 
Procurement introduced the report and advised that this was a follow-on report following 
the approval of the business case for the new Lincolnshire Secure Children’s Home (LSCH) in 
July 202
[...]
ed 
landowners had been contacted on a regular basis throughout this process to allow them to 
comment on the proposals.  Timescales and next steps were discussed and there was 
confidence that construction would be able to commence in early 2024. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following was raised: 
  

       Queries were raised regarding risk around the restrictive covenants and what was the 
level of confidence that there wouldn’t be challenge.  The Executive was advised that 
this had been examined fully to ensure that all criteria had been met including public 
interest and it was believed that all requirements of this Section were met by this 
decision and it was expected that the Council could successfully defend any 
objection. 

Page 8



5 
EXECUTIVE 

3 OCTOBER 2023 
 

       The land had been valued on a commercial basis, and the Council was proposing to 
purchase at the slightly lower end of the valuation, therefore if the project was 
unable to proceed the land would hold its value. 

       It was noted that the whole of the unit was contained and the areas of open space 
were within the secure premises.   

       There was support for the scheme, and it was commented that if it could help 
children before they became adults then it was of benefit. 

       Clarity was sought regarding the difference between secure beds and welfare beds.  
Officers advised that the welfare beds were for children and young people whose 
behaviour was putting them at risk, but the Council would need to go before the 
court for this.  However, it was important to note that this was not a sentence.  The 
secure beds were for those children and young people placed on criminal grounds. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That subject to the planning permission remaining free of challenge until expiry of the 
statutory challenge period the acquisition for planning purposes, pursuant to Section 
227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, of the freehold interest in t
[...]
iration to change car parks to pay on departure to 
encourage, however this was an expensive option when first considered, but due to 
the increase in parking apps which were available it could be an appropriate time to 
explore this option again. 

       The effects of out of town shopping centres within walking distance of town centres 
was also highlighted. 

       It was suggested that there was a need to look at the bigger picture, as there were 
companies that were doing very well and needed to be attracted to the high streets. 

  
The Chairman of the Panel thanked the Executive for their comments and acknowledged 
that there were challenges around car parking, but the real challenge was identifying what 
towns could offer and how they could attract people to visit, either through developing 
leisure premises or historic assets. 
  
 

Page 10



7 
EXECUTIVE 

3 OCTOBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the Town Centre Improvements Scrutiny Review final report be received. 
  

2.    That arrangements be made to respond to the report within two months, and that 
the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning: 

  
a)    Indicates in the response which recommendations have been accepted; and 

  
b)    Where recommendations have been accepted, to bring forward an action 

plan for their implementation. 
  
  
32     APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report which requested that the Executive made an 
appointment to the County Council Network (CCN) to fill the vacancy created by the 
resignation of Councillor Robert Parker from the County Council on 31 July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the appointment of Councillor Karen Lee to the County Council Network (CCN) be 
approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.57 am 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 07 November 2023 

Subject: 
Highway Works, Professional Services and Traffic Signals 
Contract Extension  

Decision Reference: I029251 

Key decision? Yes 
 

Summary:  

This report sets out the proposed extension options to the three main highways 
delivery contracts Highways Works, Professional Services and Traffic Signals which 
deliver the majority of works undertaken by the Highway Service for Lincolnshire 
County Council.  
 
The report invites the Executive to approve the proposed extensions recommended 
within this report and commence re-procurement for one of the three main contracts. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That The Executive: 
 

1. Notes the progress made and the outcome of the contract refresh procedure; 
 

2. Approves the proposed extension of the Highways Works contract with Balfour 
Beatty, to increase the contract duration to the 31 March 2032 by offering an 
additional 6 year term on the revised terms outlined within this report. 

 
3. Approves the proposed extension of the Professional Services contract with 

WSP, to increase the contract duration to the 31 March 2028 by offering an 
additional 2 year term. 
 

4. Delegates to the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Highways Transport and IT authority to take all decisions and 
enter into all documentation necessary to give effect to the extensions referred 
to in paragraphs 2 and 3 above. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



5. Approves the re-procurement of the Traffic Signals Contract to commence on 1 
April 2026. 

 
6. Delegates to the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the Executive 

Councillor for Highways Transport and IT all decisions necessary to progress the 
procurement of the replacement arrangements referred to in paragraph 5 
above, to include choice of procurement procedure, scope of the services and 
the terms of all necessary legal documentation and to approve the final form 
and the entering into of all contracts and other legal documentation necessary
[...]

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing  

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 07 November 2023 

Subject: Future Funding for Citizens Advice  

Decision Reference: I030151 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

 A detailed review of the Citizens Advice Service in Lincolnshire has been undertaken by 
ACCW in conjunction with District council and NHS partners.  Options for future funding 
mechanisms have also been explored with the Commercial Team People Services and 
Legal Service.  
 
The review has revealed a complex picture with a range of influencing factors.  These 
include: 
 

1. There are three different Citizens Advice branches delivering advice and support in 
Lincolnshire, each being a separately constituted charity with a different service 
model.  ‘Citizens Advice Lincolnshire’ is the overarching charity formed to facilitate 
co-operation between the Lincolnshire consortium and receives the grant funding 
from LCC.   
 

2. There are multiple funders, with different funding arrangements. District councils 
provide different levels and forms of funding to their local branch and the ICB have 
also indicated an interested in being part of future funding arrangements. Further 
conversations are needed with districts and the ICB to explore how funding and 
other arrangements may be aligned to support greater consistency.  
 

3. The 2023/4 collective annual value of all the County and District Council core 
funding/support is £716,920.  LCC’s contribution represents 39% of core funding in 
cash and kind.   
 

4. The core funding provided by LCC and districts enables CAL to generate further 
funding (totalling £1.9 million in 22/23), the majority of which is restricted to 
specific projects which allow CAL to provide a wider range of services for the 
benefit of residents.  Significant reductions to core funding would likely impact this 
ability.   

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



5. An increasing number of issues are being resolved at the first point of contact. 
However, there is an upwards trend in the number of unique clients accessing the 
core service, along with an increase in the number of issues each client presents 
with, indicating that the service is supporting more individuals with more complex 
issues.  

 
6. A review of the commissioning arrangement indicates that a grant funding 

agreement is the most appropriate mechanism and is supported by both the 
Commercial and Legal teams.  
 

7. Client feedback for 22/23 suggests that the services provided are meeting 
resident’s needs, with the three branches performing highly when compared 
against Citizens Advice nationally.    

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
1. Approves the issue of a new Grant Funding Agreement with Citizens Advice 

Lincolnshire to continue the Citizens Advice Services across Lincolnshire for 
further period of three years between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2027, 
commencing at a value of £295,236 from 1 April 2024 and increasing annually in 
line with the National Living Wage.  
 

2. Delegates to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Integrated Care 
System, Registration and Coroners authority to determine the final form and the 
entering into of the Grant Agreement 

 
3. Approves the proposal to continue work with Lincolnshire’s District Councils to 

develop a countywide collaborative and jointly funded approach to funding 
Citizens Advice Services across Lincolnshire following the conclusion of the 
proposed 3-year agreement.    
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

- Continue as is, allocating the current level of grant funding on an annual basis. This 
does not support CAL with longer term planning and stability in relation to staff 
recruitment and retention, income generation and is disproportionately 
administratively b
[...]
roposed. 

A Grant Agreement is appropriate where the Council funds an organisation to conduct 
activities that they are funded to carry out anyway and the performance of which helps 
contribute to the Council’s objectives.    

The relationship between the Council and CAL can legitimately be seen as a grant-based 
relationship and that would apply even over a longer grant period.   

The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the 
Executive. 
 

 

7. Resource Comments: 
 
There is provision within Adult Care and Community Wellbeing to fund the grant for 
Citizens Advice, following the transfer of the budget from Corporate Services. There are 
also financial mechanisms in place within ACCW that would support delivery of any of the 
options including the pooling of funding across organisations. 
 
Based on increases of the National Living Wage (NLW) set at 6.2% for 2024-25, a three-
year grant agreement is estimated to total £941,756. 
 
Estimated annual grant amount: 
2024/25 - £295,236 
2025/26 - £313,540 (assuming same rate of increase as 2024-5) 
2026/27 - £332,980 (assuming same rate of increase as 2024-5) 

 
 
 

Page 58



8. Consultation 
 

a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

 No, as it is a countywide service.  
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

 Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The decision will be considered by the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 31 October 2023 and the comments of the Committee will 
be reported to the Executive 

 
 

 
 

d)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Securing a longer term funding agreement for Citizens Advice with an inflationary uplift    
provides a stable base for service planning, external funding applications as well as 
helping stabilise workforce retention, recruitment and development. A three year funding 
agreement will enable a greater focus on service improvement, such as service reach, 
access, inclusion, outcomes and partnershi
[...]
pture the service use and benefits to communities with protected 
characteristics.

N/A

N/A

P
age 76



 

Equality Impact Analysis 15th January 2020 v14        13 
 

 

 

 

Are you handling personal data?  Yes or no – please select 
 
If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Actions required 
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts. 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

   

 

Version Description 
Created/amended 

by 
Date 

created/amended 
Approved by Date 

approved 

      

 

 

 

Further Details 

Examples of a Description: 

'Version issued as part of procurement documentation' 

'Issued following discussion with community groups' 

'Issued following requirement for a service change; Issued 

following discussion with supplier' 

 

 

 

No 

From April 2024

V0.02

Emma Krasinska

Issued following service review and as part of 
report to Executive recommending longer term
funding agreement.

EK 6 October 2024

Monitor service use by protected 
characteristics and explore monitoring for 
health inclusion groups and health inequalities

Type text here 11 October 2023Anne Marie Scott, Assistant 
Director for Prevention,
and Early Intervention, Public Health,

Type text here

P
age 77

Anne-Marie.Scott_1
Inserted Text

Anne-Marie.Scott_2
Inserted Text

Anne-Marie.Scott_3
Inserted Text



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 3 October 2023
	5 Highway Works, Professional Services and Traffic Signals Contract Extension
	Appendix A - Equality Impact Analysis

	6 Future funding for Citizens Advice
	Appendix A - CAL Locations
	Appendix B - CAL equality impact analysis






Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 7 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR   
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety, Procurement and Migration) (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & 
Rescue and Cultural Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: A M Hall and N H Pepper attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
Jonathan Evans (Senior Project Leader), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), 
Emma Krasinska (Programme Manager - Public Health), Martin Samuels (Executive Director - 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Anne-Marie Scott (Assistant Director - Prevention and Early Intervention), 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
33     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M J Hill OBE. 
  
Apologies for absence were also received from Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place. 
  
34     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
35     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health welcomed Martin Samuels, 
Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, to the meeting and advised 
that he came into post on 1 November 2023. 
  



2 
EXECUTIVE 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment, Planning provided an 
update on the flooding following Storm Babet, which had been a major event for 
Lincolnshire.  It was confirmed that 583 properties in Lincolnshire had been flooded 
internally, including four school sites.  There had also been hundreds of near misses.  It had 
been a substantial event and would place enormous pressure on the authority’s S19 work.  It 
was likely that this was not the final number of flooded properties and there was still 
flooding in various parts of the county which had been causing local issues.  It was expected 
that it would take a considerable amount of time to resolve some of those issues.  It was 
noted that it was likely to be a challenging winter and it was hoped that there would be no 
further similar events as the ground was already saturated. 
  
36     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
37     HIGHWAY WORKS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS CONTRACT 

EXTENSION 
 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT introduced a report which set out 
the proposed extension options to the three main highways delivery contracts – Highways 
Works, Professional Services and Traffic Signals which delivered the majority of works 
undertaken by the Highways Service for Lincolnshire County Council. 
  
The Head of Highways Client and Contractual Management Services guided the Executive 
through the report and explained the main areas of focus for each of the three contracts as 
well as the efficiency initiatives and the contract refresh process. 
  
Councillor A M Hall, Vice Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee was 
in attendance via Microsoft Teams to present the comments of the Committee following its 
consideration of this item at its meeting on 30 October 2023.  The Committee had 
unanimously agreed to support the recommendations to the Executive.  During 
consideration of the report, members had raised concerns about the lack of apprenticeships 
for local residents and young people in high-volume contracts and suggested that contracts 
of this size should provide a more significant number of apprenticeship opportunities. 
The Committee also sought clarity around the budget pressures of £1,785,987 and regarding 
the potential costs associated with not renewing the traffic signals term contract and opting 
for a new contract. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       This approach was supported and it was commented that it would address the 
challenges that would be faced over the duration of the contract. 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

       Further information was sought regarding apprenticeships and the number of care 
leavers on contract.  Officers advised that there were a number of social value 
commitments within the contract.  There were 12 apprentices and two care leavers 
working on the Balfour Beatty and WSP contracts, out of the two care leavers, one 
has now been employed on a permanent basis and the other carried out a work 
experience placement.  WSP also mentored care leavers who were looking to secure 
employment. 

       Clarification was sought regarding the 45-hour working as part of the Balfour Beatty 
efficiency initiatives and whether that meant a change of contracts for existing staff 
and if any issues with retaining staff were expected.  Officers advised that the 
required processes had been carried out and across the company there was a variety 
of different terms and conditions for staff.  The new hours would apply to new staff 
joining the company.  This, in time, would help improve the consistency of the terms 
and conditions across the workforce so that it would be standardised by 2032.  
Existing employees had also been offered the option to transfer to the new contract.  
It was also noted that steps were being taken to ensure that staff who had similar 
working hours were working together to maximise efficiency. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the progress made and the outcome of the contract refresh procedure be noted. 
  

2.    That the proposed extension of the Highways Works contract with Balfour Beatty, to 
increase the contract duration to the 31 March 2032 by offering an additional 6 year 
term on the revised terms outlined within the report, be approved. 
  

3.    That the proposed extension of the Professional Services contract with WSP, to 
increase the contract duration to the 31 March 2028 by offering an additional 2 year 
term, be approved. 
  

4.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, to take all decisions and enter 
into all documentation necessary to give effect to the extensions referred to in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 above. 
  

5.    That the re-procurement of the Traffic Signals Contract to commence on 1 April 2026, 
be approved. 
  

6.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, to take all decisions necessary to 
progress the procurement of the replacement arrangements referred to in paragraph 
5 above, to include choice of procurement procedure, scope of the services and the 
terms of all necessary legal documentation and to approve the final form and the 
entering into of all contracts and other legal documentation necessary to give effect 
to the replacement contract. 

  



4 
EXECUTIVE 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
38     FUTURE FUNDING FOR CITIZENS ADVICE 

 
The Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Integrated Care System, Registration and Coroners 
introduced a report which detailed the outcomes of a comprehensive review of Citizens 
Advice in Lincolnshire carried out by Adult Care and Community Wellbeing in conjunction 
with district council and NHS partners.  Options for future funding mechanisms were also 
explored with the Commercial Team, People Services and Legal Services. 
  
The Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing guided the Executive through 
the report and explained the complex picture and influencing factors which were revealed 
by the review.  These included that there were three different Citizens Advice branches 
within Lincolnshire which were delivering advice and support. Each was a separately 
constituted charity.  Citizens Advice Lincolnshire (CAL) was the overarching charity formed to 
facilitate co-operation between the Lincolnshire branches and received the grant funding 
from Lincolnshire County Council.  It was also highlighted that there were multiple funders 
with different funding arrangements including district councils.  The core funding provided 
by LCC and the districts enabled CAL to generate further funding, the majority of which was 
restricted to specific projects which allowed CAL to provide a wider range of services for the 
benefits of residents.  The Executive was also advised that generally these services were 
performing well across the county. 
  
Councillor N H Pepper, Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee was in attendance to present the comments of the Committee following its 
consideration of this report at its meeting on 31 October 2023 where it unanimously agreed 
to support the recommendations to the Executive.  During discussion the Committee raised 
queries around the grant funding agreement and supported the continuation of the funding 
and the recommendation to move to a three-year grant funding agreement with annual 
increases in line with the National Living Wage. Disappointment was expressed that the level 
of funding would only increase by £17,236 on 1 April 2024, however it was noted that this 
reflected the 6.2% increase in the National Living Wage, and it was also highlighted that 
Lincolnshire County Council was one of a number of funders of the Citizens Advice Service in 
Lincolnshire.   
  
The Executive was fully supportive of this report and it was noted that this was a service 
which was needed at this time, as there were a lot of people who were struggling 
financially.  This was a good service which was valued by residents and one which had been 
struggling since the pandemic to recruit volunteers. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the issue of a new Grant Funding Agreement with Citizens Advice Lincolnshire to 
continue the Citizens Advice Services across Lincolnshire for a further period of three 
years between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2027 be approved, commencing at a value 
of £295,236 from 1 April 2024 and increasing annually in line with the National Living 
Wage. 
  



5 
EXECUTIVE 

7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

2.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Integrated 
Care System, Registration and Coroners, to determine the final form and the entering 
into of the Grant Agreement. 

  
3.    That the proposal to continue work with Lincolnshire’s District Councils to develop a 

countywide collaborative and jointly funded approach to funding Citizens Advice 
Services across Lincolnshire following the conclusion of the proposed 3-year 
agreement, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.09 am 


